JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAX CREDITS

April 18, 2011 Hearing Room A
08:30 AM ID# 6667
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Ginny Burdick, Co-Chair

Rep. Jules Bailey, Co-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Co-Chair
Sen. Frank Morse, Co-Vice Chair
Sen. Mark Hass

Rep. Cliff Bentz

Rep. Katie Brewer

Rep. Phil Barnhart

Rep. Tobias Read

MEMBERS ABSENT: Rep. Sara Gelser, Co-Vice Chair
Rep. Matt Wand, Co-Vice Chair
Sen. Chris Telfer

STAFF PRESENT: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Chris Allanach, Sr. Economist
Dae Baek, Economist
Corinne Gavette, Office Manager
Julia Longacre, Committee Assistant

WITNESSES: Rick Crager, Acting Director, OR Housing Community Serv.
Peter Hainley, Executive Director
Community & Shelter Assistance Corporation
Lisa Joyce, Policy & Communications Manager
OR Housing Community Services
John McCulley, Tree Fruit Growers of the Mid Columbia
Shawn Cleave, Oregon Farm Bureau
Greg Miller, PAC West Communications
Smart Growth Coalition
Mark Modjeski, Tax Director, Textronix
Donna Ragan, Director of Tax & Government Affairs
TriQuint Semiconductor

ISSUES HEARD Public Hearing
HB 2154A
HB 3168
HB 3174 — Carried over to Thursday, April 21°

JTAX
4/18/2011 8:38:00 AM

8:38:00 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Burdick
8:38:14 AM OPEN: Public Hearing - HB 2154
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8:38:15 AM OPEN: Public Hearing - HB 3168

8:38:22 AM Chris Allanach, Legislative Revenue Senior Economist
8:38:23 AM {Exhibit} A: HB 3168 JTAX Evaluation Form, pp. 2
8:38:24 AM {Exhibit} B: HB 2154A JTAX Evaluation Form, pp. 2
8:39:49 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:40:05 AM Rick Crager, Acting Director, OR Housing Community Services
8:40:06 AM {Exhibit} C: HB3168 Testimony Crager, pp. 12
8:49:34 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:50:04 AM Crager

8:50:06 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:50:13 AM Crager

8:50:39 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:50:40 AM Crager

8:50:53 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:50:56 AM Rep. Barnhart

8:51:00 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:51:13 AM Crager

8:51:30 AM Peter Hainley, Exec. Dir., Community and Shelter Assistance Corp.
8:52:20 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:52:44 AM Crager

8:53:03 AM Chair Burdick

8:53:05 AM Hainley

8:54:18 AM Sen. Hass

8:54:21 AM Crager

8:54:47 AM Hainley

8:55:29 AM Sen. Hass

8:55:53 AM Hainley

8:56:31 AM Sen. Hass

8:56:41 AM Hainley

8:57:12 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:57:16 AM Rep. Barnhart

8:57:37 AM Crager

8:57:48 AM Rep. Barnhart

8:57:51 AM Crager

8:57:55 AM Co-Chair Burdick

8:57:56 AM Co-Chair Berger

8:58:44 AM Crager

8:59:38 AM Co-Chair Berger

8:59:42 AM Crager

8:59:49 AM Hainley

9:00:31 AM Co-Chair Berger

9:00:45 AM Crager

9:00:48 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:00:54 AM Rep. Brewer

9:01:32 AM Crager

9:02:26 AM Hainley
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9:02:56 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:02:58 AM Rep. Brewer

9:03:15 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:03:28 AM Crager

9:03:33 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:03:40 AM Crager

9:03:43 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:04:00 AM Crager

9:04:07 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:04:15 AM Hainley

9:04:16 AM {Exhibit} D: HB 3168 / HB 2154 Testimony Hainley, pp. 1

9:05:13 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:05:19 AM Hainley

9:06:58 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:07:07 AM Hainley

9:08:09 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:08:12 AM Co-Vice Chair Morse

9:08:35 AM Hainley

9:08:38 AM Co-Vice Chair Morse

9:09:08 AM Hainley

9:10:26 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:10:42 AM Rep. Barnhart

9:10:58 AM Hainley

9:11:02 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:11:04 AM Co-Chair Berger

9:11:19 AM Hainley

9:12:21 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:12:22 AM Co-Chair Berger

9:12:32 AM Lisa Joyce, Policy and Communications Mgr, OR Housing Community
Services

9:12:55 AM Co-Chair Berger

9:13:05 AM Crager

9:13:12 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:13:19 AM Hainley

9:13:22 AM Joyce

9:13:23 AM {Exhibit} E: HB 2154 Testimony Joyce, pp. 2

9:16:04 AM Rep. Barnhart

9:17:07 AM Joyce

9:17:10 AM Rep. Barnhart

9:17:11 AM Co-Chair Burdick

9:17:13 AM Hainley

9:18:11 AM Rep. Barnhart

9:18:39 AM Joyce

9:18:51 AM Rep. Barnhart

9:19:06 AM Joyce

9:19:10 AM Co-Chair Burdick
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9:19:11 AM
9:19:36 AM
9:21:18 AM
9:21:39 AM
9:23:01 AM
9:23:18 AM
9:23:22 AM
9:23:57 AM
9:24:05 AM
9:24:22 AM
9:25:04 AM
9:26:10 AM
9:26:17 AM
9:26:48 AM
9:27:00 AM
9:27:24 AM
9:27:26 AM
9:28:31 AM
9:28:42 AM
9:30:32 AM
9:31:06 AM
9:33:23 AM
9:34:38 AM
9:34:42 AM
9:35:05 AM
9:36:03 AM
9:36:07 AM
9:36:45 AM
9:37:46 AM
9:38:29 AM
9:38:58 AM
9:39:54 AM
9:41:40 AM
9:41:57 AM
9:42:02 AM
9:42:42 AM
9:42:57 AM
9:43:25 AM

Rep. Bentz

Hainley

Rep. Bentz

Hainley

Crager

Co-Chair Burdick
Co-Vice Chair Morse
Allanach

Co-Vice Chair Morse
Crager

Hainley

Co-Vice Chair Morse
Hainley

Co-Chair Burdick
Hainley

Co-Chair Burdick
Hainley

Co-Chair Berger
Hainley

Co-Chair Burdick

John McCaulley, Tree Fruit Growers of the Mid Columbia
Shawn Cleave, Oregon Farm Bureau

Co-Chair Burdick
Rep. Barnhart
McCulley
Co-Chair Burdick
Co-Chair Berger
McCulley

Cleave

Rep. Barnhart
Cleave

Rep. Barnhart
Crager

Rep. Barnhart
Crager

Co-Chair Burdick
Crager

Co-Chair Burdick

9:43:26 AM {Exhibit} F: HB 2154A Testimony Portland City Commissioners & Mayor
Adams, Submitted not heard, pp. 1

{Exhibit} G: HB 3168 Testimony Portland City Commissioners & Mayor
Adams, Submitted not heard, pp. 1

CLOSE: Public Hearing - HB 2154

CLOSE: Public Hearing - HB 3168

OPEN: Public Hearing - HB 3174

Allanach

9:43:27 AM

9:43:29 AM
9:43:30 AM
9:43:47 AM
9:43:55 AM
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9:43:59 AM
9:46:44 AM
9:46:48 AM
9:46:51 AM
9:47:05 AM
9:47:50 AM
9:48:04 AM
9:48:17 AM
9:48:32 AM
9:48:52 AM
9:48:53 AM
9:49:41 AM
9:50:05 AM
9:50:25 AM
9:50:53 AM
9:51:00 AM
9:51:04 AM
9:52:10 AM
9:52:11 AM
9:53:19 AM

{Exhibit} H: HB 3174 JTAX Evaluation Form, pp. 2

Co-Chair Burdick

Allanach

Co-Chair Burdick

Allanach

Co-Chair Burdick

Allanach

Co-Chair Burdick

Allanach

Co-Chair Burdick

Rep. Barnhart

Allanach

Rep. Barnhart

Allanach

Rep. Barnhart

Allanach

Co-Chair Burdick

Greg Miller, PAC West Communications, Smart Growth Coalition
{Exhibit} I: HB 3174 Testimony Phillips via Miller Pac West, pp. 3
Mark Modjeski, Tax Director, Textronix

9:53:20 AM {Exhibit} J: HB 3174 Testimony Modjeski, pp. 2

10:01:17 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:01:24 AM Modjeski

10:01:54 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:02:15 AM Modjeski

10:03:00 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:03:06 AM Modjeski

10:03:20 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:03:43 AM Modjeski

10:04:28 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:04:33 AM Rep. Brewer

10:05:19 AM Modjeski

10:05:59 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:06:08 AM Donna Ragan, Director of Tax & Government Affairs, TriQuint
Semiconductor

10:09:45 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:09:49 AM Ragan

10:10:12 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:10:15 AMRagan

10:10:26 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:10:30 AM Ragan

10:10:35 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:10:43 AM Ragan

10:10:51 AM Co-Chair Burdick

10:10:52 AM {Exhibit} K: HB 2154, HB 3168, HB 3174 Testimony Sowdon, Submitted
not heard, pp. 1
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10:10:53 AM {Exhibit} L: HB 2154, HB 3168 Testimony Byrd, Submitted not heard, pp. 2
10:10:54 AM CARRIED OVER: Public Hearing on HB 3174 to Thursday

10:11:16 AM CLOSE: Public Hearing - HB 3174

10:11:19 AM Chair Burdick adjourns meeting

JTAX - EXHIBITS

4/18/2011 8:38:00 AM

8:38:23 AM
8:38:24 AM
8:40:06 AM
9:04:16 AM
9:13:23 AM
9:43:26 AM

9:43:27 AM
9:43:59 AM

9:52:11 AM
9:53:20 AM

{Exhibit} A: HB 3168 JTAX Evaluation Form, pp. 2

{Exhibit} B: HB 2154A JTAX Evaluation Form, pp. 2

{Exhibit} C: HB3168 Testimony Crager, pp. 12

{Exhibit} D: HB 3168 / HB 2154 Testimony Hainley, pp. 1

{Exhibit} E: HB 2154 Testimony Joyce, pp. 2

{Exhibit} F: HB 2154A Testimony Portland City Commissioners & Mayor
Adams, Submitted not heard, pp. 1

{Exhibit} G: HB 3168 Testimony Portland City Commissioners & Mayor
Adams, Submitted not heard, pp. 1

{Exhibit} H: HB 3174 JTAX Evaluation Form, pp. 2

{Exhibit} I: HB 3174 Testimony Phillips via Miller Pac West, pp. 3
{Exhibit} J: HB 3174 Testimony Modjeski, pp. 2

10:10:52 AM {Exhibit} K: HB 2154, HB 3168, HB 3174 Testimony Sowdon, Submitted

not heard, pp. 1

10:10:53 AM {Exhibit} L: HB 2154, HB 3168 Testimony Byrd, Submitted not heard, pp. 2
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